Oklahoma law.

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 3137 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     56 O.S. 2011, Section 162, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 162.  A.  The Governor shall have the power and duty to 

select a Director of Human Services who shall serve as executive and 

administrative officer of the Department of Human Services.  The 

Director shall be appointed wholly on the basis of ability, training 

and experience qualifying him or her for public welfare 

administration.  The Director shall serve, subject to the 

confirmation of the Senate, at the pleasure of the Governor.  The 

salary of the Director shall be fixed by the Governor. 

B.  The Director shall formulate the policies and adopt rules 

and regulations for the effective administration of the duties of 

the Department. 

C.  The Director shall require and set the amount of the bond 

for employees . 

D.  The Director shall cooperate with the federal Department of 

Health and Human Services, or other similar agencies created by 

Congress, in any reasonable manner as may be necessary to qualify 

for federal aid to states in providing assistance to needy persons 

in conformity with the provisions of this title, including the 

making of reports in the form and containing information as a 

federal agency may from time to time require, and comply with any 

other similar federal agency requirements necessary to ensure the 

correctness and verification of the reports. 

E.  The Director shall publish an annual report, not later than 

four (4) months after the close of each fiscal year.  The report 

shall be presented to the Governor, the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  Annual 

reports shall provide information about the operations and programs 

administered by the Department and shall include, but shall not be 

limited to: 

1.  Statistical information regarding services provided and the 

number of persons served by Department programs;  

2.  Financial data including a reasonable amount of detailed 

information regarding revenues and expenditures and a breakdown and 

comparison of the Department budget with actual expenditures; 

3.  Status of the workforce and productivity of the Department;  

4.  Information about Department efforts to ensure program 

accountability and service delivery quality and integrity; 

5.  Demographic data and trends and their anticipated impact on 

demand for services; and 

6.  Information regarding public and private institution-based 

services.  
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F.  The Director shall assume the statutory duties of the 

Commission for Human Services. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     56 O.S. 2011, Section 162.1a, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 162.1a  Whenever the name of Department of Institutions, 

Social and Rehabilitative Services appears in any law contract or 

other document it shall be deemed to refer to the Department of 

Human Services.  Whenever the name of the Commission for 

Institutions, Social and Rehabilitative Services, or Director of 

Institutions, Social and Rehabilitative Services appears in any law, 

contract or other document, it shall be deemed to refer to the 

Director of Human Services. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 162.1b of Title 56, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  There are hereby created four Department of Human Services 

Citizens Advisory Panels to evaluate core program and administrative 

areas of the Department and to develop recommendations to improve 

the programs and administration of the Department.  These Panels are 

for Children and Family Issues, Aging Issues, Disability Issues and 

Administration.  Each Panel shall be composed of five (5) members.  

Each appointee shall demonstrate an interest or expertise in the 

area of responsibility of the Panel to which the member is 

appointed.  The Panels shall be established as follows: 

1.  The Citizens Advisory Panel for Children and Family Issues 

shall be composed of: 

a. one member to be appointed by the Governor, 

b. one member to be appointed by the Speaker of the 

House, 

c. one member to be appointed by the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, 

d. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

House of Representatives, and 

e. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

Senate; 

2.  The Citizens Advisory Panel for Aging Issues shall be 

composed of:  

a. one member to be appointed by the Governor, 

b. one member to be appointed by the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, 

c. one member to be appointed by the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, 

d. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

House of Representatives, and 
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e. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

Senate; 

3.  The Citizens Advisory Panel for Disability Issues shall be 

composed of:  

a. one member to be appointed by the Governor, 

b. one member to be appointed by the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, 

c. one member to be appointed by the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, 

d. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

House of Representatives, and 

e. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

Senate; and 

4.  The Citizens Advisory Panel for Administration shall be 

composed of:  

a. one member to be appointed by the Governor, 

b. one member to be appointed by the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, 

c. one member to be appointed by the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, 

d. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

House of Representatives, and 

e. one member to be appointed by the minority leader of the 

Senate. 

B.  Appointing authorities shall appoint members from diverse 

backgrounds with specialized interests in public welfare, human 

services and the specific area of expertise relevant to the Panel to 

which the member is appointed.  Appointees shall not be members of 

the Oklahoma Legislature.  Panels may meet anywhere in the state and 

members shall be reimbursed for travel expenses.  Panels shall each 

meet at least four times per year but not more than twelve times per 

year without prior approval from the Director of Human Services.  

All Panels shall meet together at least one time per year in a Joint 

Citizens Advisory Panel meeting to be called by the Director of 

Human Services.  Panel meetings shall be open meetings unless 

information required by law to be confidential is discussed.  The 

Governor shall appoint one of the members of each Panel as Chairman 

until each Panel has an organizational meeting and elects a chair.  

The chair shall be selected for a term of one (1) year and shall not 

serve as chair for two (2) consecutive years. 

C.  The Department shall provide staff support for the Panels 

and the Attorney General shall provide the Panels with general 

counsel.  The Panels shall have access to all Department records and 

personnel necessary to examine Department policies, practices and 

outcomes and to provide accurate information, analysis and advice as 
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required by law.  The members shall operate under the same 

confidentiality restrictions as any employee or agent of the 

Department.  

D.  The Panels shall function as Advisory Panels to provide 

advice, information, findings and analysis to the Director on the 

policies and practices of the Department and their impact on 

outcomes.  The Panels shall study and make recommendations to the 

Director regarding the management and operation of the Department.  

The appropriate Panels shall also offer recommendations for the 

implementation of the Pinnacle Plan.  Each Panel, including the 

Joint Citizens Advisory Panel, shall review the performance of the 

Department in their specific area and report to the Governor, 

Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore 

of the Senate and the Director by December 31 of each year. 

E.  The Panels shall sunset July 1, 2016. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2011, Section 129.7, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 129.7  In addition to the land described in Section 

129.5 of this title, the Department of Human Services, with approval 

of the Director, may lease other surplus land and property at the 

Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of Pauls Valley to an individual 

or individuals or to an entity.  Revenue from such lease shall be 

placed in a special agency clearing account to be used for the 

benefit of the residents of the Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of 

Pauls Valley. 

SECTION 5.  This act shall become effective November 7, 2012, if 

an amendment to the Oklahoma Constitution granting the Legislature 

authority to abolish the Oklahoma Public Welfare Commission is 

approved. 

 

 


